ORDINANCE NO.

Permit an exception to City Code 4.24.010 (prohibiting other employment while on an unpaid leave of absence) for Criminalist John F. Courtney to take unpaid leave as a temporary federal employee in the National Disaster Medical System Disaster Mortuary Response Team and receive compensation from the federal government (Ordinance)

174058

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The proposed exception is consistent with the intent of City Council to support Civil Defense activities, as expressed in City Code 4.24.150, which provides for employees to be absent from their duties to attend civil defense meetings.
- 2. In a disaster, the public will benefit from Criminalist Courtney's participation in the federal National Disaster Medical System (NDMS), Disaster Mortuary Response Team (DMORT) through the provision of temporary, secure morgue facilities; victim identification; processing, preparation, and disposition of remains.
- 3. For his work as a temporary federal employee with NDMS/DMORT during times of disaster, Criminalist Courtney should be compensated by the federal government.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. An exception to City Code 4.24.010 is permitted on an as needed basis for Criminalist John F. Courtney to take unpaid leave and receive compensation for his participation as a temporary federal employee in the National Disaster Medical System (NDMS), Disaster Mortuary Response Team (DMORT).

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because of the need to act in a timely manner given that a disaster could occur at any time. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council,

JAN 1 2 2000

Mayor Vera Katz Don Stull December 21, 1999 BARBARA CLARK Auditor of the City of Portland By

Britta Olson

Deputy

ŕ



## 174058

## **ORDINANCE NO.**

Title

Permit an exception to City Code 4.24.010 (prohibiting other employment while on an unpaid leave of absence) for Criminalist John F. Courtney to participate as a temporary federal employee in the National Disaster Medical System, and receive compensation from the federal government (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY	DATE FILED: JAN 0 7 2000	
MAYOR VERA KATZ	Barbara Clark Auditor of the City of Portland	
NOTED BY COMMISSIONER Affairs Finance and Administration	By: <u>Deputy</u> Kenshnur Deputy	
Safety Utilities	For Meeting of:	
Works	ACTION TAKEN:	
BUREAU APPROVAL		
Bureau: POLICE		
Prepared by Date Don Stull December 21, 1999		
Budget Impact Review:		
Bureau Head:		

AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:
		(
Consent Regular	Francesconi	Francesconi
NOTED BY	Hales	Hales
City Attorney	Kafoury	Кабоигу
City Auditor	Sten	Sten
City Engineer	Katz	Katz